

GAHC010186722025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./333/2025**  
**with**  
**I.A.(CrI.)/936/2025**

DIDARUL ISLAM AND ANR.  
S/O. KUTUB UDDIN  
VILL.- TARANIPUR  
P/S. KATIGORAH  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-788805.

2: BAHAR UDDIN BARBHUIYA @ BAHAR UDDIN  
S/O. LT. FARUK UDDIN  
R/O. VILL.- GOBINDAPUR  
P/S. KATIGORAH  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-788101  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP BY THE PP ASSAM

2:PIJUSH DAS  
S/O. LT. BRAJENDRA DAS  
R/O. VILL.- NAZATPUR  
P/S. KATIGORAH  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-788805.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. A ISLAM  
Advocate for : PP

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**19-03-2026**

Heard Mr. L. R. Mazumdar, learned counsel for the appellant/applicant and Mr. B. Sarma, learned APP, Assam. Also heard Mr. N. Mahajan, learned Amicus Curiae for the respondent No.2.

It is submitted by Mr. B. Sarma, learned APP as well as Mr. N. Mahajan, learned Amicus Curiae that as the TCR has already been received, the case is ready for final hearing and that apart the appellant is behind the bar since the date of judgment i.e., 17.07.2025.

In view of above, let this appeal be listed for final hearing along with the interlocutory application.

Registry shall list this appeal along with the connected interlocutory application for hearing on **23.04.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**